
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



~~ 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 

11 

12 
13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 

Date:5!3J I 13 m'(()J(itJ 
L.D.1436 

(Filing No. H-J87) 

LABOR, COMMERCE, RESEARCH AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

126TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ,,(1 " to H.P. 1025, L.D. 1436, Bill, "An Act To 
Avoid Conflicts oflnterest in State Government Labor Relations" 

Amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following: 

'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and 
allocations are made. 

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF 

Labor Relations Board 0160 

Initiative: Provides one-time funds for the postage, paper and printing costs associated 
with conducting a secret ballot election for employees in the executive branch 
supervisory services bargaining unit to select a new bargaining agent. 

GENERAL FUND 
All Other 

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 

2013-14 
$1,721 

$1,721 

2014-15 
$0 

$0 

24 SUMMARY 

25 This amendment, which is the minority report of the Joint Standing Committee on 
26 Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development, adds an appropriations and 
27 allocations section to the bill. 

28 FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

29 (See attached) 

Page 1 - 126LR0481(02)-1 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



• 
Approved: OS/27/13 ~ac 

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 1436 LR 481(02) 

An Act To Avoid Conflicts of Interest in State Government Labor Relations D 
Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment·n LEI, /)f/ 

Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 
Projections 
FY 2015-16 

Projections 
FY 2016-17 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
General Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

$1,721 

$1,721 

$0 $0 

$0 $0 

This bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of $1,721 in fiscal year 2013-14 to the Maine Labor 
Relations Board for the postage, paper and printing costs associated with conducting a secret ballot election for 
employees in the State Executive Branch Supervisory Services bargaining unit to select a new bargaining agent. 

LR0481 (02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 

$0 

$0 




