## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



1	1 1 2			L.D. 1436		
2	Date: 5/31/13	Minority	(Filing N	(o. H.287)		
3	LABOR, COMMERCE	E, RESEARCH AND ECON	OMIC DEVEL	OPMENT		
4	Reproduced and distrib	uted under the direction of the C	on of the Clerk of the House.			
5	STATE OF MAINE					
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES					
7	126TH LEGISLATURE					
8	FIRST REGULAR SESSION					
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "To H.P. 1025, L.D. 1436, Bill, "An Act To Avoid Conflicts of Interest in State Government Labor Relations"					
11	Amend the bill by inserting after section 2 the following:					
12 13	'Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.					
14	LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF					
15	Labor Relations Board 0160					
16 17 18	Initiative: Provides one-time funds for the postage, paper and printing costs associated with conducting a secret ballot election for employees in the executive branch supervisory services bargaining unit to select a new bargaining agent.					
19 20	GENERAL FUND All Other		<b>2013-14</b> \$1,721	<b>2014-15</b> \$0		
21 22 23	GENERAL FUND TOTA	AL	\$1,721	\$0		
24		SUMMARY				
25 26 27	This amendment, which is the minority report of the Joint Standing Committee on Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development, adds an appropriations and allocations section to the bill.					
28	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
29	(See attached)					

Page 1 - 126LR0481(02)-1

# **COMMITTEE AMENDMENT**



### 126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 1436

LR 481(02)

An Act To Avoid Conflicts of Interest in State Government Labor Relations

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment 'H' (Committee: Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development Fiscal Note Required: Yes

### **Fiscal Note**

	FY 2013-14	FY 2014-15	Projections FY 2015-16	Projections FY 2016-17
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$1,721	\$0	\$0	\$0
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund	\$1,721	\$0	\$0	\$0

#### Fiscal Detail and Notes

This bill includes a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$1,721 in fiscal year 2013-14 to the Maine Labor Relations Board for the postage, paper and printing costs associated with conducting a secret ballot election for employees in the State Executive Branch Supervisory Services bargaining unit to select a new bargaining agent.